Regular Council Meeting                    October 5, 2011                                        Page 11

The Hiawatha City Council met in regular session in the Hiawatha Council Chambers on

October 5, 2011. Mayor Theis called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. Council members present: Nancy Melsa, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson and Marty Bruns. Staff present: Community Development Director, Mark Powers; Finance Director, Cindy Kudrna; Fire Chief, Mike Nesslage; City Engineer, Dick Ransom; Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser; Police Sergeant, Ben Kamm; Fire Staff: Matt Powers, Greg Brenneman, Frank Sir-Louis, Brad Ransford, Wayne Compton, Matt Beeks; City Administrator, Gary Rogers Jr.; City Attorney, Mark Parmenter. Guests present: Dan Hoffman; Rebecca Mumaw, City of Cedar Rapids; Brenda Powers; Lisa Klostermann; Maggie and Larry Burger, Speer Financial; Dennis and Karen Sanner; Cynthia Petersen and Gazette Reporter, John Schweitzer.
Bob Rampulla moved the approval of agenda, second by Bob Wheeler. Motion carried. Marty Bruns moved the approval of the following Consent Agenda items: Approval of bills; Regular Meeting minutes 09/07/11; Special Meeting Minutes 08/24/11; Received & Filed Boards & Commission Minutes: History 09/12/11; Library 09/20/11; Parks and Recreation 09/13/11; Planning and Zoning 08/29/11, 09/26/11; Water 09/20/11; City Administrator’s Report; Mayor’s Report; Approval to change CIP/Budget meeting times from 6:00 P.M. to 5:30 P.M.; Unveiling presentation of the “Fly Again” thank you sculpture at 6:30 p.m. with Cedar Rapids Mayor and Council on October 19, 2011; Approval of renewal-Class C Beer Permit (BC) and Sunday Sales for Kwik Shop, Inc. #568 located at 300 E. Blairs Ferry Road, effective October 17, 2011, second by Bob Rampulla. Motion carried.
Report from Council Members / Mayor / City Clerk
Mayor Theis announced that he would be speaking at the joint annual meeting of The Cedar Rapids Chamber/Cedar Rapids Downtown District/Priority One on November 1, 2011.  

Mayor Theis stated that many responses have been received from the citizen survey and it seems the City is on track with what residents want.  A summary will be compiled for Council review.
“Fire Prevention Week” Proclamation

Fire Chief, Mike Nesslage and the following members of the Fire Department: Matt Powers, Greg Brenneman, Frank Sir-Louis, Brad Ransford, Wayne Compton and Matt Beeks stood before Council while Mayor Theis read the proclamation declaring the week of October 10, 2011 – October 16, 2011 Fire Prevention Week in the City of Hiawatha.
Tax Increment Financing Presentation – Larry and Maggie Burger, Speer Financial 

Maggie Burger reviewed the City’s Tax Increment Financing Report that consisted of General Obligation Debt with $19,235,000 of total outstanding principal; T.I.F. Rebate Obligation for FY 2013 with total rebates of $482,900; total rebate obligation through 2018 is $363,856.35; TIF Revenue Abatement FY-13 to certify December 1 is $2,392,625.76, debt service principal and interest is $1,909,725.76; Review of General Obligation Debt Capacity as follows: 

-Assessed valuation (100%) GO Bond capacity FY 11-12     $502,025,860
-Statutory GO debt limit @5% of 100% value                            25,101,293
-Bonds Outstanding                                                                     19,235,000
-TIF Rebate Agreements Outstanding                                           1,417,500
-Bonds paid (during fiscal year)                                                    2,005,000
-TIF Rebates (paid)                                                                           345,000
-Bond Issue (TIF Rebates-annual appropriations                             224,000
-Remaining GO Debt Capacity (not obligated)                             6,574,793   

-% of capacity remaining                                                                   26.19% 

-GO Contingency Reserves (% of GO Capacity 15%)                  3,765,194
-Total GO Capacity-Less contingency reserve                              2,809,599
*Percent increase for property valuation projection is 1%.

Presentation and Discussion regarding Urban Chickens Ordinance

Council held open discussion for citizens to speak regarding the proposed Urban Chickens Ordinance.  The following comments were made in support of the proposed ordinance:

Lisa Klosterman of 109 19th Avenue Court – would like to have hens so that she can provide her family with healthy organic eggs and show her children where eggs come from.  The chickens eat table scraps and garden waste which helps with composting.  They also eat insects and aerate the lawn.  Noise is not an issue with these kinds of chickens.  They are brown, heavy hens / brown egg layers which are calmer and don’t fly.  These breeds are often chosen for the backyard chickens.  Klosterman inquired why the minimum ¼ acre lot requirement was necessary to receive a permit to keep chickens.
Dennis Sander of 1385 Robins Road kept four chickens on less than a 1/5 acre when he lived in the City of Cedar Rapids.  Sander kept them in a coop while he was at work and let them out when he got home.  Sander did not feel the need for the leg banding requirement found in the draft ordinance because the chickens were not running loose like a dog.

Rebecca Mumaw from the City of Cedar Rapids informed Council that there are 160 people on an email support group for people that have chickens in the Cedar Rapids area.  

No one was present to speak against the proposed Urban Chicken Ordinance.  
Mayor Theis stated that staff has not heard from anyone against allowing chickens in the City at this point.  City Departments and Council members have had a chance to review and provide initial mark-ups to the draft ordinance.

Community Development Department Director, Mark Powers stated that the minimum ¼ acre lot requirement would encompass all lots in the City and the smaller lot is more apt to violate the nuisance law.  Powers informed Council that his staff members have concerns with the code enforcement aspect of allowing chickens in the City due to some of the provisions being left open for interpretation, such as possible smell complaints.

Rebecca Mumaw from the City of Cedar Rapids affirmed that there have been no smell or noise complaints received of citizens who are licensed in their city at this point.
Council Member, Bob Rampulla voiced his concerns with added language allowing slaughtering and where it would take place; needs to be kept indoors.

Council Member, Marty Bruns stated that he had no objections to including restrictions to limit where chickens are slaughtered.  Bruns also commented that adding this language may place too many restrictions as the City already has an ordinance in place to keep this from becoming a nuisance.

Mayor Theis informed the public that the Urban Chicken Ordinance would be placed on the October 19th Council agenda to set a public hearing date for November 2, 2011.
PUBLIC HEARING - on the Proposal to Enter into Lease with Carmick Properties, LLC. for a Satellite Fire Station Located at 700 Robins Road 

Mayor Theis opened the public hearing on the proposal to enter into a lease agreement with Carmick Properties, LLC. for a Satellite Fire Station located at 700 Robins Road at 7:46 P.M. 

Greg Brenneman, Brad Ransford and Wayne Compton, members of the Hiawatha Fire Department expressed their commitment to the project and support for the second facility and its benefits in providing better service to the community.  

Fire Chief, Mike Nesslage informed Council that members of the Fire Department are committed to make this process work.  Nesslage has conducted research on what it would cost the City to build our own building for the satellite fire station.  The building and land together would cost approximately $750,000, therefore leasing seems to be the best option.
There were no additional written or public comments received at or prior to the public hearing.  Public Hearing closed at 8:00 P.M.  

Council member, Rampulla inquired if the Fire Department currently had all the resources they would need for the second facility or would more equipment need to be purchased.
Chief Nesslage stated that the lease of the new building did not involve purchasing anything new at this time.  The current fire station is full and the second location will help with space issues.

Nesslage presented a contract to Council with proposed changes made under the direction of City Attorney, Mark Parmenter. Parmenter stated that the contract will be given to Carmick Properties’ attorney for review and consideration.  We would likely be ready to place the agreement on the October 19th Council agenda for Council action.  
Consider Resolution with Intent to Reimburse the Capital Projects Fund in the Amount of $50,000 for the Satellite Fire Station located at 700 Robins Road 

The City plans to borrow funding from the Capital Projects Fund in the amount of $50,000 for the satellite fire station improvements located at 700 Robins Road with an estimated date of completion of June 30, 2012; reimbursing all or a portion of the foregoing expenditures with the proceeds of bonds, notes or other indebtedness. The City intends to seek grants and other contributions to reduce the amount of borrowing required for the project.  If such grants are not received, it is intended that the costs to be financed will be increased accordingly. 

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-223 with Intent to Reimburse the Capital Projects Fund in the amount of $50,000 for a satellite fire station located at 700 Robins Road with estimated completion date of June 30, 2012, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-223 adopted.

Authorizing Staff to Move Forward with Design Plans as Prepared by Hall and Hall Engineering for the North Center Point Road Streetscape Project

Hall and Hall Engineering prepared design plans for the North Center Point Road Streetscape Project for the planting of trees, landscaping and beautification along North Center Point Road in the following locations:

· Phase A, the section of  North Center Point Road between Boyson Road and  Stamy Road

· Phase B, the section of North Center Point Road between Stamy Road and Ketelsen Drive

· Phase C, the section of North Center Point Road between Ketelsen Drive and Tower Terrace Road

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-224 authorizing City Staff to proceed with design plans for the North Center Point Road Streetscape Project as prepared by Hall and Hall Engineering for the installation of trees and beautification along North Center Point Road in three phases from Boyson Road to Stamy Road, Stamy Road to Ketelsen Drive and Ketelsen Drive to Tower Terrace Road, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-224 adopted.

Authorizing Staff to Move Forward with the Bid Process for Phase A the Portion of Road between Boyson Road and Stamy Road for the North Center Point Road Streetscape Project

The City is ready to proceed with Phase A of the North Center Point Road Streetscape Project, the section of North Center Point Road between Boyson Road and Stamy Road.  Upon approval of Council, City Staff will proceed with the solicitation of request for proposals for the furnishing and installation of trees for Phase A.

The trees will be funded by the Trees Forever and Alliant Energy Branching Out Grant in the amount of $8,000 and the balance of furnishing and installation of trees being covered by the City with available funding in the Capital Project Fund for FY12.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-225 authorizing City Staff to proceed with the solicitation of Request for Proposals for the furnishing and installation of trees for the North Center Point Road Streetscape Project Phase A between Boyson Road and Stamy Road, second by Bob Wheeler
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-225 adopted.

Authorizing Staff to Proceed with Surface Removal of the Guthridge Park and Tucker Park Splash Pads and Prepare for Solicitation of Proposals for Resurfacing

Parks and Recreation Director, Angie Cole, requested Council approval to proceed with the surface removal and move forward with requests for proposals for resurfacing of the splash pads at Guthridge Park and Tucker Park due to the deteriorating conditions, which impair the proper functioning of the equipment and present a possible safety hazard to the public.
This project has been budgeted in the Capital Improvement Project Fund for FY2012.  Council authorized Finance Director, Cindy Kudrna to add the project cost into the fall bond issue.
Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #11-226 authorizing the Parks and Recreation Director to proceed with the removal of the splash pads at Guthridge Park and Tucker Park and to prepare to move forward with requests for proposals for resurfacing to complete the necessary repairs for the project, second by Bob Rampulla.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-226 adopted.

Authorizing Staff to Sign Necessary Documents Entering into an Agreement with City Laundering Co. for Combining Laundering Services for the Public Works Department uniforms and City Facilities’ Mats

City Administrator, Gary Rogers, Jr. worked with City Laundering Co. to renegotiate the City’s current contract for laundering of Public Works uniforms and city facilities’ mats.  The renegotiation includes consolidation of two contracts into one with a reduction in unit costs for services currently received, removal of unnecessary items from the agreement and moving to a seasonal use of laundering services.  

The estimated cost savings to the City is $2,900.00 for a revised two year contract with City Laundering Co.  The current contract has a five year term.  Rogers, Jr. received a competitive quote for laundering services; however the renegotiated contract with City Laundering Co. remains the lowest cost option for the City.
With Council approval, City Staff will sign the revised contract with City Laundering Co. for combining laundering services for the Public Works Department uniforms and City Facilities’ mats.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-227 authorizing City Staff to proceed with the renegotiation of contract for services for the laundering of Public Works Department uniforms and City facilities’ mats and providing for the consolidation of two contracts into one two (2) year contract, with the reduction in unit costs for current services of $2,900.00 with City Laundering Company of Oelwein, IA, second by Dick Olson.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-227 adopted.

Approving Fund Balance Policy Pursuant to GASB54 a New Standard for Governmental Fund Balance Reporting

After the 2011 audit, the State Auditor requested that the City implement GASB 54 Fund Balance Policy requirements to its financial statements beginning FY2011/2012 as required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).  

In circumstances where an expenditure is to be made for a purpose for which amounts are available in multiple fund balance classifications within the same fund, the order in which resources will be expended is as follows:  restricted fund balance, followed by committed fund balance, assigned fund balance, and lastly, unassigned fund balance.  Equipment Reserve and Enterprise Equipment Reserve will be committed fund balances.

Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #11-228 approving a Fund Balance Policy pursuant to GASB54 a new standard for Governmental Fund Balance reporting beginning FY2011/2012, resources will be expended is as follows:  restricted fund balance, followed by committed fund balance, assigned fund balance, and lastly, unassigned fund balance; Equipment Reserve and Enterprise Equipment Reserve will be committed fund balances, second by Nancy Melsa.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

Resolution #11-228 adopted.

Approving and Ratifying the Partial Property Acquisition and Payment to the Owner in the Amount of $20,250 for the Property Located at 100 Boyson Road, Owned by Carmeletta Lentz in Connection with the Boyson Road/Robins Road Intersection Project

The resolution approving and ratifying the partial property acquisition for the property located at 100 Boyson Road, owned by Carmeletta Lentz comes in connection with the Boyson Road/Robins Road Intersection Project.  

The property is located on the north side of Boyson Road between the Cedar Valley Trail and the Canadian National Railroad.  The City and the owner negotiated on a purchase price of $20, 150 for the right-of-way and easements plus $100 for abstracting costs for a total purchase price of $20,250.  

Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser reviewed all closing documents and recommends the approval of the above property acquisition, easements and payment to the owner.
Council member, Dick Olson questioned whether this discussion to spend money for the realignment of the intersection is premature.  Olson didn’t feel this action needed to be taken immediately to spend $20,000 on the purchase of property and $4,000,000 on the realignment of Boyson Road when it was more critical that the City spend $30,000 for signaling at I-380 and Boyson Road.

City Engineer, Dick Ransom stated that Boyson Road contains curves that are sharper than other roads in the city creating safety issues.  We still need the right-of-way to change the curves and put in two lanes.  Council could hold this item for now until we look into the necessity of other projects.

Bob Rampulla moved to table approving and ratifying the partial property acquisition and payment to the owner in the amount of $20,250 for the property located at 100 Boyson Road, owned by Carmeletta Lentz in connection with the Boyson Road/Robins Road Intersection Project until after the Capital Improvement Project recommendations have been made and re-address the item at that time, second by Dick Olson.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

Motion carried.

Approving One (1) Permanent Storm Sewer and Storm Water Drainage Easement for the Property Located at 100 Boyson Road, Owned by Carmeletta Lentz in Connection with the Boyson Road/Robins Road Intersection Project

No action was taken on approving one (1) permanent Storm Sewer and Storm Water Drainage Easement for the property located at 100 Boyson Road, owned by Carmeletta Lentz in connection with the Boyson Road/Robins Road Intersection Project due to the partial property acquisition being tabled.
One (1) Temporary Construction and Access Easement for the Property Located at 100 Boyson Road, Owned by Carmeletta Lentz in Connection with the Boyson Road/Robins Road Intersection Project
No action was taken on approving one (1) Temporary Construction and Access Easement for the property located at 100 Boyson Road, owned by Carmeletta Lentz in connection with the Boyson Road/Robins Road Intersection Project due to the partial property acquisition being tabled.

Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project Change Order #4 for Revised Contract Amount for Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd.

Project Engineer, Joel Gross has reviewed and recommends Change Order #4 for the Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project with a total increase in contract amount of $5,225.00.  The change order reflects the following contract adjustments:

· Core out areas for additional subgrade stabilization on Hunt Road in the amount of $5,225

The above listed contract adjustments result in a revised contract amount of $2,768,011.98.  


Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-229 approving Change Order #4 for the FY2010 Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project, which will result in an increase of $5,225.00; resulting in a revised total project contract amount of $2,768,011.98, second by Marty Bruns.

AYES: Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns

NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-229 approved. 

Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project Pay Estimate #12 for Payment of Contract Work Completed to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd.

Project Engineer, Joel Gross reviewed and recommends Pay Estimate #12 for the Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project in the amount of $13,891.77.

Major accomplishments during the month of August:

· Final grading and seeding completed.  

· Project is completed other than touch-up items on Hunt Road
Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-230 approving application for Pay Estimate #12 for the Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project FY10, and direct City Clerk to make payment to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa, IA in the amount of $13,891.77, second by Bob Wheeler.
AYES: Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-230 approved. 

North Center Point Road Pavement Reconstruction Project from Stamy to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main, and Storm Sewer Project Change Order #5 for Revised Contract Amount for Metro Pavers, Inc. 

Project Engineer, Joel Gross and the Iowa Department of Transportation have reviewed and recommend Change Order #5 for the North Center Point Road Pavement Reconstruction Project from Stamy to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main, and Storm Sewer Project with a total increase in contract amount of $11,402.50.  The change order reflects the following contract adjustments:

· Lower existing 12” diameter water main in casing to avoid a conflict with the proposed water main in the amount of $7,864
· 2022 SY of additional silt fence used to date to properly protect waterways and storm sewer system in the amount of $3,538.50
The above listed contract adjustments result in a revised contract amount of $2,348,180.77.  The silt fence item is 50% reimbursable under the RISE Grant.


Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-231 approving Change Order #5 for the FY2011 North Center Point Road From Stamy Road to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main and Storm Sewer Project, for lowering existing 12” diameter water main in casing and additional silt fence in the amount of $11,402.50, resulting in a revised total project contract amount of $2,348,180.77 with the silt fence being 50% reimbursable under the RISE Grant, second by Dick Olson.
AYES: Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler
NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-231 approved. 

North Center Point Road Pavement Reconstruction Project from Stamy to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main, and Storm Sewer Project Pay Estimate #6 for payment of contract work completed to Metro Pavers, Inc.

Project Engineer, Joel Gross and the Iowa Department of Transportation have reviewed and recommend Pay Estimate #6 for the North Center Point Road Pavement Reconstruction Project from Stamy to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main, and Storm Sewer Project in the amount of $305,338.44.

Major accomplishments during the month of August:

· Removal of 2,150 SY of existing PCC Pavement

· Removal and disposal of one storm sewer structure
· Removal and disposal of 224 LF of existing storm sewer culverts
· Abandonment of 1,200 LF of water main pipe
· Installation of 185 LF of 15” diameter RCP storm sewer 
· Installation of 476 LF of 30” diameter RCP storm sewer

· 2,795 SY of 9” thick PCC pavement installed
· 526 SY of 7” thick PCC pavement installed
Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #11-232 approving application for Pay Estimate #6 for the North Center Point Road from Stamy Road to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main and Storm Sewer Project FY2011, and direct City Clerk to make payment to Metro Pavers, Inc. of Iowa City, IA in the amount of $305,338.44, second by Nancy Melsa.
AYES: Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler
NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-232 approved. 

Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project Pay Estimate #2 for Payment of Contract Work Completed to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd.
Project Engineer, Joel Gross reviewed and recommends Pay Estimate #2 for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project in the amount of $191,645.88.

Major accomplishments during the month of August:

· Removal of 1,950 SY of existing sealcoat pavement

· 440 LF of 8” diameter sanitary sewer main installed
· 192 LF of 15” diameter storm sewer installed
· 140 LF of 18” diameter storm sewer installed
· 282 LF of 24” diameter storm sewer installed

· 600 LF of 30” diameter storm sewer installed

· 1,350 LF of 8” diameter water main installed

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-233 approving application for Pay Estimate #2 for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project FY11, and direct City Clerk to make payment to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa, Iowa in the amount of $191,645.88, second by Bob Rampulla.
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-233 approved. 

Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Phase II Project (Balancing) Change Order #3 for Revised Contract Amount for Dave Schmitt Construction
Project Engineer, Joel Gross has reviewed and recommends (Balancing) Change Order #3 for the Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Phase II Project with contract quantities adjustments of 
(-$5,855.20), water main repair at 1120 Thiher Drive, replacement of sanitary sewer service at 1265 Thiher Drive in the amount of $1,762.93, and an early completion incentive of 10 days at $500.00 per day in the total amount of $5,000.00 The change order reflects the following contract adjustments:

· Removal of existing street pavement
· Removal of existing driveway pavement

· Removal of existing sidewalks

· Removal of water main structures

· Subgrade preparation

· Subgrade stabilization with crushed rock material

· Granular subbase, 6-inch thick

· Trench stabilization (Contingency bid item)
· Storm sewer 15” diameter RCP, Class III

· Storm sewer 18” diameter RCP, Class III

· Storm sewer 18” diameter DIP

· Storm sewer 24” diameter RCP Class III

· 4” PVC C-900 water main including disposal and replacement, polyethylene wrap, tracer wire, and fittings in place

· 4” water main gate valve assembly

· Portland cement concrete pavement, non-reinforced, Class C concrete, 7” thick

· Portland cement driveway 5” thick over 4” thick subbase

· Hydroseeding with liquid mulch binder Type 1A seed mix

The above listed contract adjustments result in a decrease of $855.20 bringing the total contract cost to $182,430.28.  


Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-234 approving (Balancing) Change Order #3 for the 2011 Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Project Phase II, which will result in an adjustment of contract quantities in the amount of (-$5,855.20), water main repair at 1120 Thiher Drive, replacement of sanitary sewer service at 1265 Thiher Drive in the amount of $1,762.93, and an early completion incentive of 10 days at $500.00 per day in the total amount of $5,000.00, resulting in a decrease of $855.20 bringing total construction contract cost of $182,430.28, second by Bob Wheeler.
AYES: Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson
NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-234 approved. 

Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Phase II Project (Final) Pay Estimate #3 for Payment of Contract Work Completed to Dave Schmitt Construction 

Project Engineer, Joel Gross reviewed and recommends (Final) Pay Estimate #3 for the Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Phase II Project in the amount of $19,443.25.

Major accomplishments during the month of September:

· This project was substantially completed on August 17, 2011
· All punch list items have been completed

Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-235 approving application for (Final) Pay Estimate #3 for the Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Project Phase II FY11, and direct City Clerk to make payment to Dave Schmitt Construction of Cedar Rapids, Iowa in the amount of $19,443.25 after thirty (30) days has elapsed from the date of acceptance if no claims against the project are filed, second by Bob Wheeler.
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-235 approved. 

Stating Opposition to Federal Standards Related to Curb Ramps 

Federal requirements have been established that curb ramps must be brought to current standards if adjacent to any road improvement project completed using federal dollars no matter how small a percentage of overall project cost.  This will result in the replacement of ramps that were compliant at the time of initial construction and the needless expenditure of precious local dollars on replacing functional ramps.
The City of Marion has adopted a resolution stating opposition to federal standards related to curb ramps that they have forwarded on Senators and House of Representative members representing the community.  City Staff feels it necessary for Hiawatha to object to these standards as well.

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #11-236 stating City of Hiawatha opposition to Federal Standards related to Curb Ramps, second by Marty Bruns.

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa

NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-236 approved. 

Discussion/Possible Action Regarding I-380 Traffic Signals / Video Detection

Hall and Hall Engineering has been researching information for the installation of traffic signals and video detection equipment at the I-380 and Boyson Road northbound ramp intersection under the direction of Council.
Council member Olson stated that if the City is going to do this project we should opt for the infrared camera which would be the most effective equipment as outlined in the email from Ken DeKeyser.
Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser recommended budgeting $30,000 for the installation of traffic signals and an infrared camera video detection system and moving forward with the preparation of plans, specifications and the solicitation of request for proposals.

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-237 authorizing City Staff to proceed with plans and specifications prepared by Hall and Hall Engineering and the solicitation of Request for Proposals for the installation of traffic signals and an infrared camera video detection system at the Boyson Road / I-380 Interchange in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00; utilizing available funding in the Capital Projects Fund, General Obligation Bonds or other resources if determined more efficient, second by Bob Rampulla.
AYES: Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa

NAYS: None 

Resolution #11-237 approved. 

Bob Rampulla moved to adjourn at 8:20 P.M., second by Dick Olson. Motion carried. 









 __________________________

                                                                                     
 Thomas A. Theis, Mayor

ATTEST:
_________________________

Kim Downs, City Clerk
